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Mr. Speaker: Deshmukh.

Shri Shlvaji Rao Deshmukh: What action have Gq-~ernment taken in respect of the so-called brainwashed prisoners of our Armed Forces who were in Chinese hands and who are still members of our Armed Forces so that they do not suffer from any inferiority complex Or a senSe of isolation?

Mr. Speaker: It is a suggestion given. Next question.

Shri Shivajl Rao S. Desbm1lkh: No, Sir. It is information that I am wanting. What steps have Government taken to ensure that members Of our Armed Forces who were Chinese prisoners do not suffer from any inferiority complex or sense of isolation?

Shri Y. B. Chavan: I have said about the education course that was attempted by us. It was also meant fOr this particular purpose so that they need not feel any sense of isolation.
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Shri Y. B. Chavan: In the course of the last year or so, we have given this informatiOn but if the hon. Members want this consolidated figures, I am prepared to give them.

Shri Hari Vishnu Kamath: How many killed, how many wrongly declared killed but later found •.

Shri Y. B. Chavan: I pm prCIJ~rcd to give them but at the present I have not got it with me.

Shri Barl Vishnu Kamath: After getting it, you may lay iL ui, the Table of the House.

Shri Y. B. Chavan: We will.

Shri D. C. Sharma: May I know whether the Minister will place on the Table of the House a statement showing how many of them have been taken back in the army and .how many of them have not been registered in the army and what effort Government has made for the psychological rehabilitation of these ex-prisoners from China?

Shri D. R. Chavan: We can give the information also in that statement.

Newsprint-Policy

*378. Shri Yashpal Singh: Will the Minister of 1Df0rmation and Broadcasting be pleased to refer to the reply given to Unstarred Question No. 16 on the 7th September, 1964 regarding the formulation of a comprehensive news print policy and state at what stage the matter stands now?

The Deputy Minister in the Ministry Of Information aad Broadcastina'
(Shri C. R. Pattabbi Raman): The formulation of a comprehensive news print policy is largely dependent on the availability of foreign exchange for the import of adequate quantity of newsprint. As the foreign exchange position still continues to be difficult and indigenous production is small, it has not been possible to draw up a newsprint distribution policy.
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Shrimati Savitri Nigam: May I kn('w what actiOn Government is taking to expand the production capacity of these newsprint factories which are producing newsprint here, keeping in view the great scarcity of newsprint?

Shri C. R. Pattabhi Ramau: Actually today the Nepa mill has got a targeted capacity of 30,000 tonnes, but it is producing only about 25,000 tonnes now. We are hoping that it will increase. Weare also seeing to it that more machinery is given. In the third Plan, we have also licensed three other corporations-Rohtas Industries, Shree Gopal Paper Mills and Birla-Gwalior in U.P. But none of them has made any headway. In the case of one of them-Rohtas--the licence has been cancelled.
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Shri RaDga.: The Deputy Minister just now said that one of the licences is likely to ·be cancelled and the other two are expected to start their factories. May I know what active steps Government are taking to see that in the place Of the licence which is going to be cancelled, some other firm would be encouraged to come forward to ask for a licence obtain it and sta!l't a factorY? What steps also are Government going to take to enable the other two firms to start their factories and production of newsprint?

Shri C. R. Pattabhi Raman: Actually the Planning CommissiOn have been very liberal in the matter of licensing or recommending licences for paper mills. As 1 said, the licence of Rohtas has already been cancelled. The other two are there.
Attempts are made not only to have more paper mills, but also exploit raw materials like bagasse from sugarcane.

Shri Inder J. Malhotra: In view of t~e fact that small newspapers are facing great difficulties regarding newsprint, may I know what steps Government propose to take to remove their difficulties?

Shri C. R. Pattabhi Raman: Actually today there is a committee headed by Shri Diwakar for small and medium-sized papers. They arc investigjating that probLem. Apart from that, they are keeping in mind the fact that medium and small-sized papers are hard hit and as far as possible they should make conc:£ssions in their favour.
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Dr. Sarojini MahJshl: May I know how the newsprint received by India from other countries by way of donation is being utilized in the country and on what basis the allocatiOn to the different States is made?

Shri C. R. Pattabhl Raman: Actual! y there is no such allocation to the different States. Today on account of the shortage of newsprint Government has more or less a monopoly and without infringing the fundamental rights we have a set rwes for giving quotas to various newspapers. The Idea was to increase it by 10 Per cent every year.
But, on account of the foreign exchange difficwty we find that the Finance Ministry is not able to give us more foreign exchange. Therefore, there is restriction on the allotment of quota.

Shri Sham Lal Sara!: May I know whether in formwating the policy for distribution of newsprint the Central Government associate the States Governments so that there are no complaints that there is unequal distribution ·between various States?

Shri C. R. Pattabhl Raman: There ig a Registrar of Newspapers who visits all the States in India and he keeps in mind the regional imbalance also while distributing newsprint.

But the fact remains that the newsprint position being waht it is, it is very difficwt for a new newspaper to get any newsprint.

Cost of Living Index

=+ f Shri VJsbram Prasad:
Shri Bagr1:

·3'79. Shri Dinen Bhattacharya:
Dr. Saradish Roy:

l Dr. Ranen Sen:

Will the Minister of LabOur and Employment be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government propose to revise the basis for compiling the All India Consumer Price Index for workers in view of the findings of the Committee appointed by the state of Maharashtra; and

(.b) if not, the reasons therefor?

The Minister of Labour and Employment (Shri D. Sanjivayya): (a) and (b). The Expert Committee ap-POinted by !;he Government of Maharashtra recommended rectification of Consumer Price Index Nos. for four centres in Maharashtra namely, Bom-
,bay, Sholapur, Nagpur and Jalgaon which are included for the purpose of compiling the All-India Interim Series (base 1949). The Director, Labour Bureau has taken into consideration the corrected indices in compiling the All India Interim Series (base 1949).
The question of revising the basis of compilation Of All India (Interim)
Consumer Price Index Number in view of findings of Expert Committee set up by Maharashtra Government does not arise now as it has already. been incorporated in the present All India Interim Index.

The Director, Labour Bureau is now compiling the new series of Consumer Price Index with 1960-100 a..
,base for 50 centres. On the basis of these 50 new series the Director, Labour Bureau is also compiling AlJ..
India New Series which will be published in due course replacing the present All-India (Interim) Series.

